
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 AT 5.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: karen.martin2@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent, Conservative 
Councillor Chris Dike, Portsmouth Independents Party 
Councillor George Fielding, Labour 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   School Funding Arrangements 2024/25 (Pages 5 - 34) 

  Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on 
the latest developments in respect of the future schools' revenue funding 
arrangements for the financial year 2024-25.   
  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet Member: 
  
i)      Notes the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 

revenue funding arrangements for 2024-25, as set out in this report. 
  
ii)    Approves the proposals for implementing the local funding formula 

arrangements as set out in this report in particular to: 
        Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary 

and secondary schools in 2024-25 as set out in Appendix 1 
        Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least 0.0% 

and up to +0.5% subject to affordability, for 2024-25 as set out in 
paragraph 5.22 of the report. 

        The methods of managing affordability as set out in paragraphs 
5.23 to 5.27 of the report. 

  
iii)  Endorses the proposal not to set up a Falling Rolls Fund for 2024-25. 
  
iv)  Endorses the Growth Fund Criteria as set out in Appendix 2, with the 

primary and secondary values being brought to the January 2024 
meeting for approval. 

  
v)    Notes the recommendation that maintained Primary Schools approve 

the de-delegation of funding to support the Education Functions as 
set out in Section 7 of the report. 

  
vi)  Notes the recommendation that maintained Secondary Schools 

approve the de-delegation of funding to support the Education 
Functions as set out in paragraph Section 7 of the report. 

   
 2   Dedicated Schools Grant Quarter 2 Monitoring and Revised Budget 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

    
Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2023-24 as at the end of September 2023, along with proposed 
budget revisions.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:  
  
i)      Notes the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant as at 30 September 2023, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report.  
  

ii)    Approves the revisions to the 2023-24 budget as set out in Appendix 
1 and section 8 of the report.  

 3   PSCP Annual Report (Pages 45 - 76) 

  Purpose 



 
3 

To introduce the Annual Report 2022-23 of the Portsmouth Safeguarding 
Children Partnership (PSCP) on the effectiveness of multi-agency early help 
and safeguarding arrangements for children in Portsmouth. 
  

 4   Fostering Annual Report (Pages 77 - 104) 

  Purpose 
The report provides a summary of the work undertaken by the Fostering 
Service for the period 01/04/22-31/03/23.  
   

 5   Adoption Agency Annual Report (Pages 105 - 116) 

  Purpose 
       This report will update the Lead Member on the activity of the Portsmouth 

Adoption Service for the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, as 
required by the Adoption regulations.  

       The Portsmouth Adoption Service is provided directly by the Adoption 
Team within the Council. The team is responsible for the work with children 
who have a plan of adoption and works with Adopt South our Regional 
Adoption Agency (RAA) who find, assess, and support adopters.  

       This report will describe the work of the in-house adoption team and Adopt 
South and provide data to support the outcomes achieved in the previous 
year 2022/23.  

       Lastly it will provide an update on the progress on the priorities set out in 
the previous report and the priorities for the year ahead. 

  
 6   SACRE Annual Report 2022-23 (Pages 117 - 132) 

  Purpose  
This report provides the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
with the opportunity to note the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) Annual Report for the academic year 2022-23. 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official Sensitive - 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member Children Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 December 2023 

Subject: 
 

School Funding Arrangements 2024-25 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly, Director Children, Families and Education 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on 

the latest developments in respect of the future schools revenue funding 
arrangements for the financial year 2024-25.   

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Notes the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2024-25, as set out in this report. 

 
2.1.2 Approves the proposals for implementing the local funding formula 

arrangements as set out in this report in particular to: 

• Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary and 
secondary schools in 2024-25 as set out in Appendix 1 

• Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least 0.0% 
and up to +0.5% subject to affordability, for 2024-25 as set out in 
paragraph 5.22. 

• The methods of managing affordability as set out in paragraphs 
5.23 to 5.27. 
 

2.1.3 Endorses the proposal not to set up a Falling Rolls Fund for 2024-25. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official Sensitive - 

2.1.4 Endorses the Growth Fund Criteria as set out in Appendix 2, with the 
primary and secondary values being brought to the January 2024 meeting 
for approval. 

 
2.2 Notes the recommendation that maintained Primary Schools approve the de-

delegation of funding to support the Education Functions as set out in Section 7. 
 
2.3 Notes the recommendation that maintained Secondary Schools approve the de-

delegation of funding to support the Education Functions as set out in 

paragraph Section 7. 

 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 In July 2023 the Government published the Policy Document "The national 

funding formula for Schools and High Needs 2024-2025", followed by the 
"Schools operational guide 2024 to 2025" and "High Needs funding: 2024 to 2025 
operational guidance along with local authority indicative funding allocations.  In 
October 2023 the government published a correction to the Schools Block 
Funding Formula for local authorities and revised the National Fair Funding (NFF) 
Factor Values for schools.  

 
3.2 The publications contain further detail regarding the final year of the three-year 

funding settlement announced in the 2021 Spending Review providing nationally 
£4.0bn in 2022-23, £1.5bn in 2023-24 and £1.7bn in 2024-25. 

 
3.3 This report is intended to provide Cabinet Member with an overview of the main 

changes to school funding highlighted in the Policy Document and Operational 
Guides and the progress being made towards agreeing the Schools Funding 
arrangements locally for the financial year 2024-25.  As the Portsmouth Funding 
Formula has been using the NFF for all Primary and Secondary schools there 
has been no detailed consultation with schools in relation to 2024-25 formula 
factors, but the authority has asked schools for feedback on the proposed 
methods of managing overall affordability, the notional SEND budget and the 
Growth Fund. The results of the consultation are set out in the relevant sections 
of this report. 

 
4 Dedicated School Grant (DGS) Funding  
 
4.1 The DfE Policy Document and Operational Guides for 2024-25, set out how the 

authority will be funded through the National Funding Formula (NFF) and the 
changes for 2024-25 along with any changes to the Schools Block and funding 
for mainstream schools, Central Schools Services Block and High Needs Block. 

 
4.2 The DfE has advised that whils
[...]

for Children Families and Education assess as meeting the above criteria, will be 
presented to the Schools Forum at the October and February meetings to make the 
final decision as to whether to provide financial support from the fund.  

 

Page 34



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 December 2023 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2023-24 Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring and Revised Budget 
 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward Director of Finance 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected 

revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2023-24 as at the end of September 2023, along with proposed 
budget revisions. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Notes the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 September 2023, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 

 
2.1.2 Approve the revisions to the 2023-24 budget as set out in Appendix 1 and 

section 8. 
 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 

purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

3.2 In February 2023, the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
approved, and Schools Forum endorsed, the Original DSG budget for the 2023-

Page 35

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

24 financial year.  This report provides Schools Forum with the latest forecast of 
the year end outturn as at 30 September 2023, which is set out in the table below. 

 

Table 
[...]
of 29 
 

Introduction 

We are pleased to present this report of the Portsmouth Children's Safeguarding Partnership which covers the 
period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

As ever it has been a busy year, with the con�nuing repercussions of the Covid pandemic having a profound 
impact on children and their families. We con�nue to see high levels of referrals to our Mul�-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH), alongside increased pressures in our schools, our health system and across our 
partnership. In addi�on, families in Portsmouth are having to deal with a cost of living crisis that has resulted 
in higher food costs, huge increases in energy costs and wider infla�on. In Portsmouth, 23.9% of children under 
16 years (8,870 children) were living in rela�ve low income families in 2021/22. This was a 10.6% increase (a 
further 355 children) compared to 2020/21. Across the partnership our workforce has worked hard to engage 
with and support these families to prevent the need for them to access statutory services. 

Our commitment to con�nuous learning is robust and supported by the work undertaken in our commitees, 
all of which are chaired by partner members of the Execu�ve Board. As a result of this our learning and 
development offer goes from strength to strength and engagement is strong across the partnership workforce.  

We are all immensely proud of our workforce across the partnership and would take this opportunity to 
thank them for their hard work over the past year. Their commitment to the work of the PSCP and all that 
has been achieved is to be celebrated. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families & Education 
Portsmouth City Council 

 

 
 
Superintendent Clare Jenkins, Eastern Area Commander 
Hampshire Constabulary 
 

 

 
Sarah Shore, Interim Director of Quality and Safeguarding 
Hampshire & Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 
 

Page 50



PSCP Annual Report 2022-23 
[...]
nce Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of Meeting:  Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education

Title of report:  Annual Fostering Service Report, April 2022 to March 2023 

Date of meeting:  14 December 2023 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
    Education

Author:   Jackie Clark - Service Leader, Fostering Service 

Wards:   All 

1. Requested by

1.1 Requested by: Lead Member for Children, Families and Education, Portsmouth City
Council in line with The Fostering Service (England) Regulations 2011, Review of
Quality of Care Regulation 35 and in accordance with the National Minimum
Standards for Fostering Service 2011.

2. Purpose

2.1 The report provides a summary of the work undertaken by the Fostering Service for
the period 01/04/22-31/03/23.

3. Information requested

3.1 Activity of the Fostering Service contribution to the overall aims of the Corporate
Parenting Strategy for the Children We Care For.

4. Introduction - Portsmouth Fostering Service

4.1 The Fostering Service's primary function is to provide excellent care to the children
we care for in Portsmouth, by recruiting, assessing, training, and supporting
approved foster carers who can offer sensitive and empathetic alternative family
homes to children in care.

4.2 This report will describe the work of the service and how it achieves the outcomes
that are set, from the moment someone contacts Portsmouth to show interest in
fostering. It describes the assessment process, to approval as foster and connected

Page 77

Agenda Item 4



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

foster carers, the training carers receive and to looking after children. It will describe 
the route for those children who will leave care throu
[...]
ead Member on the activity of the Portsmouth Adoption
Service for the period from 1 April 2022 to 31st March 2023, as required by the Adoption 
regulations. 

2.2. The Portsmouth Adoption Service is provided directly by the Adoption Team within the 
Council. The team is responsible for the work with children who have a plan of adoption 
and works with Adopt South our Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) who find, assess, 
and support adopters.  

2.3. This report will describe the work of the in-house adoption team and Adopt South and 
provide data to support the outcomes achieved in the previous year 2022/23. 

2.4. Lastly it will provide an update on the progress on the priorities set out in the previous 
report and the priorities for the year ahead. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 5



2 

- Not Classified - 

3. Background

3.1. In 2016 Authorised Authorities and Voluntary Adoption Agencies joined together to 
form Regional Adoption Agencies (RAAs). As a result, Hampshire County Council 
(HCC), Isle of Wight Council (IOW), Portsmouth City Council (PCC) and Southampton 
City Council (SCC) Adoption Services came together, along with the voluntary 
adoption agencies Barnardo's and Parents and Children Together (PACT) to establish 
the Adopt South Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). Adopt South went live on 1 April 
2019.  

4. Portsmouth Adoption Team

4.1 The Portsmouth Adoption Team take responsibility for children who have a plan for 
adoption until the point of the Adoption Order being made. The team undertakes the 
work that achieves that plan, prepares children for permanence, and concludes the 
legal requirements that changes a child's legal status to allow adoption to take place. 
The team comprises of three full time social workers, two part time social workers, a 
social work assistant and a team leader. 

4.2 The social workers in the Adoption Team begin working with children who are identified 
as needing a parallel plan of adoption as one of the possible permanent outco
[...]
enables adoptive families being able to access
robust comprehensive support packages to mitigate risk of disruption for children
with complex needs.

14.2 The Local authority and Adopt South have a strong relationship and have continued 
to ensure that children identified as needing an adoptive family have been 
prioritised. There have been some challenging areas. The data in October 2022 
showed a reduction in the number of children being adopted which has significantly 
increased during the latter part of this reporting year. The impact of the Somerset 
ruling is now an historical one.  

14.3 The continued funding will support adoptive families to provide the care for children 
who have experienced trauma in their early childhood so that they can settle and 
benefit from adoption. This is evidenced through the minimal disruptions that occur 
and when they do key learning is taken forward.  

14.4 Additional funding will support the need for more adoptive families for children that 
are harder to place. 

Page 112



9 

- Not Classified - 

15 Priorities for 2023/24 

▪ To implement and embed a robust permanence tracking process.
▪ Permanence planning meetings and final care planning meetings to be

embedded.
▪ Training to focus on sibling assessments and early permanence planning.
▪ Portsmouth to be working closely with the new early permanence workstream

and appointed officer in Adopt South in the Autumn 2023.
▪ To report on the impact of the work for children considered harder to place of

adoption to the monthly performance operation board to ensure oversight of
impact.

Signed by: 

Sarah Daly, Director Children, Families and Education 

Appendices:  

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 

material extent by the author in preparing this report: 

Title of document Location 

Adoption Activity 2019 - March 2023 End of document 

Adopt
[...]
 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Public -

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
Briefing Meeting 

Subject: SACRE Annual Report 2022-23 

Date of meeting: 23 November 2023 

Report by: Justine Ball, Portsmouth SACRE Advisor 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education 

Wards affected: ALL 

1. Requested by
Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education.

2. Purpose
This report provides the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education with the 
opportunity to note the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Annual Report for the academic year 2022-23.

3. Background

SACREs have responsibility for advising a Local Authority (LA) on its schools. For 
Religious Education (RE), SACRE advises community, voluntary controlled and Trust 
and Foundation schools without a religious designation. For Collective Worship SACRE 
advises the LA on community, Trust and Foundation schools without a religious 
designation.

SACREs have a duty to publish an annual report, ideally by the 31 December each 
calendar year but, if necessary, in the following calendar year. This report must be sent 
to the Secretary of State for Education as well as to key partners, including schools, 
teacher training institutions, libraries, and councillors. The main purpose of the annual 
report is to hold the LA to account, by informing the Secretary of State and key partners 
what advice SACRE gave the LA during the year and how that was responded to; this 
includes advice on RE and Collective Worship in those schools for which the LA has 
responsibility.

NASACRE, the national association of SACREs introduced a new template for annual 
reports in 2022 so that it can provide a snapshot of the work of the local bodies to the

Page 117

Agenda 
[...]
y Agreed 
Syllabus, Living Difference IV, continues to be well received and the golden threads 
it espouses are helping ensure progression in RE.  I continue to be grateful also to 
Debbie Anderson, Portsmouth Head of School Improvement, who assists SACRE in 
delivering a high level of support to Portsmouth schools, and to Karen Martin, our 
Clerk. 
 
 
Revd. Sam Duddles 
Chair, Portsmouth SACRE 
 
 
 
 

INFORMATION ABOUT SACRE 
 
1.1 Duty to establish a SACRE  

Since the Education Reform Act of 1988, all Local Education Authorities (LAs) have 
been required by law to constitute a Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) within their local area.1   
  

1.2 What does a SACRE do? 

SACRE is a unique body; it is set up by the LA but is independent of it, with the role 
to give advice to that LA.  The law states that Religious Education must be taught in 
all maintained schools2 and a SACRE's role is to advise what needs to be done to 
improve religious education (RE) and collective worship for schools in its area.   
 
The main purpose of the annual report is to hold the LA to account, by informing the 
Secretary of State and key partners what advice SACRE gave the LA during the year 
and how the LA responded to that advice. This includes advice on Religious 
Education and Collective Worship in those schools for which the LA has 
responsibility. 
  
1.3 Composition of SACRE  

There are four groups or committees, as below: 
 

A: The Christian denominations and other religious denominations, reflecting the 
principal religious traditions of the area. 
B: The Church of England 
C: Teacher and head teacher associations 
D: The Local Authority 

 
 
 

 
1 Education Act 1996 Section 390:1 
2 School and Standards Framework Act 1998 Section 69 

Page 121



 

Page 3 of 9 
 

- Official - 

 
The Local Authority has determined that the SACRE should comprise of: 
 

• Representatives of Christian denominations and other religious groups 
reflecting the p

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 5.00 pm at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Chris Dike 

 
 

25. Apologies 
 
Councillor George Fielding had offered his apologies for absence.  Councillor 
Chris Dike apologised for lateness. 
  
 

26. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
None. For transparency, Councillor Suzy Horton declared a non-prejudicial 
interest in that she is Vice-Chair of Governors at Craneswater Junior School.  
  
 

27. School Funding Arrangements 2024/25 
 
Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report and informed members 
that the Schools' Forum makes decisions on school funding arrangements 
and this report provides an update on the latest developments for the financial 
year 2024-25.  At its meeting on 7 December 2023, the Schools' Forum 
approved all the recommendations except that secondary schools approve 
the de-delegation of funding to support the education functions as set out in 
paragraph 7 of the report.  This may be referred to the Secretary of State for 
approval.   
  
Councillor Chris Dike joined the meeting. 
  
The Cabinet Member commented that she had attended most of the Schools' 
Forum meeting and had listened to the dialogue about secondary school de-
delegation of funding to support education functions. 
  
DECISIONS - that the Cabinet Member:  



 
2 

 

a)      Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2024-25, as set out in the report. 

b)     Approved the proposals for implementing the local funding formula 
arrangements as set out in this report in particular to: 
·        Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary 

and secondary schools in 2024-25 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

·        Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least 0.0% 
and up to +0.5% subject to affordability, for 2024-25 as set out in 
paragraph 5.22 of the report. 

·        The methods of managing affordability as set out in paragraphs 
5.23 to 5.27 of the report. 

c)      Endorsed the proposal not to set up a Falling Rolls Fund for 2024-
25. 

d)     Endorsed the Growth Fund Criteria as set out in Appendix 2, with 
the primary and secondary values being brought to the January 2024 
meeting for approval. 

e)      Noted the recommendation that maintained Primary Schools 
approve the de-delegation of funding to support the Education 
Functions as set out in Section 7. 

f)       Noted the recommendation that maintained Secondary Schools 
approve the de-delegation of funding to support the Education 
Functions as set out in paragraph Section 7. 

  
 

28. Dedicated Schools Grant Quarter 2 Monitoring and Revised Budget 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  She 
informed members that since the report had been published, she could now 
confirm that overall, the budget is forecast to be balanced.   
  
DECISIONS - that the Cabinet Member: 



 
3 

 

a)      Noted the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at 30 September 2023, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report. 

b)     Approved the revisions to the 2023-24 budget as set out in 
Appendix 1 and section 8 of the report. 

  
  
 

29. PSCP Annual Report 
 
Scott MacKechnie, Independent Chair and Scrutineer, Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth, and Southampton Local Safeguarding Children 
Partnerships, introduced the report.  He informed members that the PSCP is a 
statutory partnership and aims to ensure that partner organisations are 
working effectively independently, and together, to support and safeguard 
children at risk. He provided members with information about the pressures, 
priorities and achievements of the PSCP in Portsmouth.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the work of the Board and its achievements over 
the past year including evidence of joined up working.  Councillor Horton 
welcomed the level of detail in the report, thanked the Chair of the PSCP for 
the case study it contained and said that she hoped the annual report would 
come back for noting each year as it offers an opportunity for scrutinising and 
celebrating the Board's work. 
  
The information report was noted.   
  
  
 

30. Fostering Annual Report 
 
The report, which set out a summary of the work undertaken by the Fostering 
Service for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, was introduced by Mark 
Jowett, Head of Looked After Children. He noted that although fostering 
nationally is under pressure, in Portsmouth the picture is better.  New foster 
carers are being approved and the assessment process which must be robust 
but streamlined, is being completed within the 6-month target.   Fostering has 
a dedicated marketing officer and several initiatives to recruit new foster 
carers are on-going. As of 31 March, Portsmouth had 225 foster carers and it 
is notable that although there are further improvements to be made, foster 
carers from independent agencies come across to the authority. The 
Mockingbird approach has been helpful in recent years and there are 
ambitions to extend it as it provides carers with peer support, and children like 
feeling part of an extended family.  Looking forward, the focus is on finalising 
foster care fees policies following good quality feedback from carers as well 
as taking account the offer by neighbouring authorities. 
  
Members' questions 



 
4 

 

In response to questions, the Head of Looked After Children explained that 
although more foster carers were always needed, 67% of the 389 children in 
care in Portsmouth are looked after by in house foster carers.  
  
Members' comments 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the report and noted that she enjoys 
attending recruitment events whenever possible to hear about the fostering 
journey of foster carers.  She noted that the number of foster carers in 
Portsmouth has not gone down as they have nationally, though the authority 
was not complacent.  She commented that foster carers needed a range of 
offers, and that the Mockingbird project had gone from strength to strength 
and was an important part of the offer. 
  
The information report was noted.   
 

31. Adoption Agency Annual Report 
 
Mark Jowett, Head of Looked After Children, introduced the report and 
explained that it set out details relating to the activity of the Portsmouth 
Adoption Service for the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 as 
required by the Adoption regulations. He informed members that the 
Portsmouth Adoption Service is provided directly by the Adoption Team within 
the Council. The team is responsible for the work with children who have a 
plan of adoption and works with Adopt South, the Regional Adoption Agency 
(RAA) who finds, assesses, and supports adopters.  The Head of Looked 
After Children commended Adopt South for the short adoption journey for 
families which enables children to secure permanent families more quickly.  
The most recent data indicates that in Portsmouth, 13 children were adopted 
in the year 2022/2023 and 19 children had placement orders granted. 94 new 
households have been approved as adopters during this year.  He explained 
that looking forward, the service will be working to implement and embed a 
robust tracking process to improve oversight of permanency tracking and will 
take a more aspirational approach towards placements for sibling groups and 
older children. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members questions, officers clarified that placements are 
managed in a timely fashion and the service does not need to look outside 
Adopt South to purchase regional arrangements, even for complex cases.  
Overall, the local authority and Adopt South have a strong relationship and 
continue to ensure that children identified as needing an adoptive family have 
been prioritised. 
   
The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education welcomed the 
report and the positive outcomes it represented for looked after children. 
  
The information report was noted.   
  
  
 



 
5 

 

32. SACRE Annual Report 2022-23 
 
Debbie Anderson, Head of School Improvement, introduced the report 
informing members that SACREs have responsibility for advising a Local 
Authority (LA) on its schools on Religious Education (RE) and has a duty to 
produce an annual report.  
  
The Head of School Improvement informed members that the report aims to 
hold the LA to account by informing the Secretary of State and key partners 
on what advice on RE and Collective Worship (CW) SACRE gave the LA 
during the academic year 2022-2023.  She noted that the Portsmouth SACRE 
is inclusive and moves around different venues and places of worship for its 
meetings.  Last year the SACRE undertook a survey into withdrawals from RE 
and CW as part of its monitoring function and noted these are very few. The 
SACRE also monitors numbers of pupils taking RE in public exams and noted 
that while numbers are generally low, pupils who do take RE at GCES or A 
Level do well.  In addition to its monitoring function through its Monitoring 
Group, the SACRE has produced a Directory of Places of Worship which is on 
the PCC website as well as those of the Portsmouth Education Partnership 
and RE Hubs. SACRE provides CPD for teachers, particularly in relation to 
the implementation of the locally agreed syllabus Living Difference IV and 
professional advice from SACRE advisors is welcomed by schools.  There 
were no complaints about RE and CW in the past year.   
  
The Cabinet Member welcomed the report and noted the good attendance at 
SACRE meetings which she felt was an indication of the common aim shared 
by faith representatives.  She commented that it was a pity that more young 
people did not study RE at GCSE and A Level.  The Head of School 
Improvement, noted that the SACRE aims to support schools in promoting RE 
as the study of philosophy and tolerance, not just religious faiths. 
  
The information report was noted.   
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


	a)      Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to school revenue funding arrangements for 2024-25, as set out in the report.
	b)     Approved the proposals for implementing the local funding formula arrangements as set out in this report in particular to:
	c)      Endorsed the proposal not to set up a Falling Rolls Fund for 2024-25.
	d)     Endorsed the Growth Fund Criteria as set out in Appendix 2, with the primary and secondary values being brought to the January 2024 meeting for approval.
	e)      Noted the recommendation that maintained Primary Schools approve the de-delegation of funding to support the Education Functions as set out in Section 7.
	f)       Noted the recommendation that maintained Secondary Schools approve the de-delegation of funding to support the Education Functions as set out in paragraph Section 7.
	a)      Noted the forecast year end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 30 September 2023, together with the associated explanations contained within this report.
	b)     Approved the revisions to the 2023-24 budget as set out in Appendix 1 and section 8 of the report.

